RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO ADOPTING THE 575th AMENDMENT TO THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE RESOLUTION NO. 80-420 TO ADD, ADJUST, MOVE, REVISE OR DELETE VARIOUS FEES

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Fresno as follows:

THAT The Master Fee Schedule Resolution No. 80-420 be and is hereby amended to add, adjust, move, revise or delete various fees. The revised pages of the Master Fee Schedule are attached as Exhibit "A" and are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this Resolution.

THAT the fees adjusted by this RESOLUTION shall become effective July 1, 2023, unless otherwise noted on the revised pages of the Master Fee Schedule.

1 of 2

Date Adopted: Date Approved: Effective Date: City Attorney Approval:



STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF FRESNO) ss. CITY OF FRESNO)		
I, TODD STERMER, City Clerk resolution was adopted by the Council the day of	of the City of Fresno, at a regular	
AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:		
Mayor Veto:		, 2023
	TODD STERMER, CMC City Clerk	
	By: Deputy	Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM ANDREW JANZ City Attorney		
By:		

Attachment: Exhibit A - Master Fee Schedule - revised pages

Senior Deputy City Attorney

EXHIBIT A

FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - PARKING			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	<u>Current</u>	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
Parking - Fresno Yosemite International Airport ▲			547
Employee and tenant			
Automobile per month	15.00		
Lost parking lot access card	25.00		
Reserved tenant parking			
Space per month	17.00		
Airline crew member			
Automobile per month	25.00		
Oversized per month (RV's, Campers, Fifth Wheels)+	75.00		
Daily / Long-term - per 24 hours			562
Flat Rate per day or fraction of one day	14.00	15.00	575
Economy Parking Lot - flat fee per 24 hours	8.00	10.00	575
Hourly / Short-term			
Up to 1 hour	3.00		
Over 1 hour to 2 hours	6.00		
Over 2 hours to 3 hours	9.00		
Over 3 hours to 4 hours	12.00		
Over 4 hours to 5 24 hours	15.00		
Over 5 hours to 24 hours	18.00	Delete	575
Last ticket minimum charge. Chart term deily rate	40.00	15.00	575
Lost ticket minimum charge - Short-term daily rate	18.00	Delete	
Handicapped spaces in public lot (First 2 hours free in Short term or uncovered Long term only)	Same as	Delete	575
— (First 2 hours free in Short-term or uncovered Long-term only)	long term		
	rate		

⁺ Oversized vehicles (including vehicles higher than 7' 0" and/or longer than 20 feet (6 meters) in length).

[▲] Parking Fees to adjust every 5 years commencing 07/01/2025 based in cumulative CPI rounded to the nearest dollar.

RESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - GROUND TRANSPORTATION				
Fee Description & Unit/Time	<u>Current</u>	<u>Amnd</u>		
Ground Transportation Fee		547		
Hotel Shuttles, Limousine, and Taxi Cabs				
1-5 Permitted Vehicles ▲ (annually)	250.00			
6-10 Permitted Vehicles ▲ (annually)	500.00			
11 and over Permitted Vehicles ▲ (annually)	1,000.00			
Transportation Network Companies (TNC)				
Each Drop-off Fee	3.00			
Each Pick-up Fee	3.00			
Annual Operating Permit Fee	0.00			

FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - SECURITY BADGE			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
Security Badge			528
New Badge / - per badge	15.00		
Replacement/Renewal of Returned Expired or Damaged	15.00		
Badge - per Badge			
Replacement/Renewal of Returned Active Badge Prior to	-		
Expiration - per badge			
Non-returned badge (if not returned within 2 weeks) - per badge.	25.00	50.00	575
Cost will be billed to company			
Lost or stolen badge replacement - per badge	25.00	50.00	575
Solicitation Permit Badge - per badge	15.00		
Fingerprinting Processing Fee (fee does not include any	20.00		
additional charges imposed by the DHS) - per person			

[▲] Company must enter into a permit to have vehicles operating at the Airport.

FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - OTHER FEES			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	<u>Current</u>	<u>Proposed</u>	<u>Amnd</u>
Airports Rules & Regulations Violations ***			575
First Enforcement	New	100.00	
Second Enforcement	New	500.00	
Third Enforcement	New	1,000.00	
Non-Tenant Rental Car Business (FMC Section 9-0003 A)			528
Application fee (per permit)	1,500.00		
plus % of annual gross receipts as defined by concession			
agreement negotiated by Director of Aviation			
Contracted Airport Public Safety Services			528
(per hour, two hour minimum)			
Airport Public Safety Officer	48.51		
Public Safety Vehicle and Officer	49.42		
Equipment Rental			528
Crew stairs/per day	50.00		
Transportation fee/per day	50.00		
Passenger Ramp inside SIDA/per day	50.00		
Passenger Ramp outside SIDA/per day	100.00		
All other equipment/per day	75.00		
Energy Supplemental Charge			528
Applicable to appropriate tenants of Fresno Yosemite International	•	% of additi-	
Airport. A pass through of additional monthly costs of energy via		y increase	
a percentage surcharge on the energy portion of facility charges	percentage	e per month	

^{***} As stated in Airports Rules and Regulations & the Tenant Handbook.

FRESNO YOSEMITE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT - OTHER FEES			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	<u>Current</u>	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
Keys (provided to tenants)			528 -575
Each key over first 6 issued	10.00	15.00	
Maintenance Charges (per hour, one hour minimum)			528
Electrician	51.06		
Airport Building Maintenance Technician	43.31		
Airport Operations Specialist	41.00		
Custodian	35.22		
Security Escort			
Per hour (based upon individual used)	35.22 - 51.06		
Less than one hour	No Charge	•	
Terminal Conference Room**			528
Daily rate (8:00 am - 5:00 pm)	100.00		
Half Day (8:00 am - 12:00 pm or 12:00 pm - 5:00 pm)	50.00		
— Hourly rate (per hour basis)	12.50	Delete	575
Transportation permits			528
Annual transportation permit			
Annually per permit	90.00		
Single-trip transportation permit / each trip	16.00		
Temporary transportation permit			
5 days	16.00		

^{**} Cancellation Policy: A 72-hour notice is required for full refund.

SNO CHANDLER DOWNTOWN AIRPORT			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	<u>Current</u>	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
Fuel Flowage Fee Per Gallon	0.10		46
Landing fees			40
Non-Signatory Commercial Operations 0 to 12,500 pounds MCGLW*			
Per landing Over 12,500 pounds MCGLW*	5.98		
Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW*	1.20		
Commercial Aviation Permit Operators (CAPO) 0 to 12,500 pounds MCGLW*			409
Per landing Over 12,500 pounds MCGLW*	4.18		
Each 1,000 pounds MCGLW*	1.09		
Commercial Aviation Permit Per Month	New	250.00	57
Commercial Aviation Flight School Permit Annual Permit	New	250.00	57
Off-Airport Access Per Month (License or written consent) Plus, per aircraft (License or written consent)	250.00 +25.00		409
Rentals Hangar Waitlist Fees Admin Fee \$50.00 (non-refundable) plus \$100.00 Fee (refundable or applied to Security Deposit)	New	150.00	469 579
Chandler Airport T-Hangar Hangar per month	245.00	300.00	57
Chandler Hi-Low Multi-Aircraft Hangar Hangar per month	150.00	200.00	57
Chandler Multiple Aircraft Hangar Aircraft per month Chandler T-Hangar Storage	175.00	225.00	57: 500 57:
Hangar Storage per month	30.00	100.00	555 51
Chandler Shade Hangar Hangar per month	95.00 *	125.00	57
Chandler Hangar Utility Fee–if appliances or compressors are pre Hangar per month	esent -0-		

^{*} Maximum Certificated Gross Landing Weight

^{**} The Director is authorized to negotiate the storage and tie-down and shade hangar rental user fees if it is determined to be beneficial to the City of Fresno

FRESNO CHANDLER DOWNTOWN AIRPORT			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	<u>Current</u>	<u>Proposed</u>	<u>Amnd</u>
Chandler Office in terminal building		0.40.00	500
Small - Office per month	New	210.00	575
Large - Office per month	150.00	265.00	575
Chandler Conference Room in terminal building			575
Half Day	New	50.00	
Daily	New	100.00	

CONVENTION CENTER

BERT A. SCHOETTLER CONFERENCE CENTER - BASIC RATES*			575
* Rates of Conference Center, except as otherwise provided for, shall be	e at the discre	tion of the	• • •
of the Convention Center. Generally, rates shall be the Basic Rates,			
the rates shall be either: 1) the Basic Rate as stated; or 2) 14 perent of			* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
percent of alcoholic beverages gross receipts, plus per contract perceipts			
whichever is greater.	int book groot i	occipio,	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current		<u>Amnd</u>
Art, Park, Entertainment & Sports* (at all City owned facilities	0.75	Delete	4 62 575
that comprise the Fresno Convention & Entertainment Center, the			
Riverside Municipal and Airways Golf Courses. The Arts, Park,			
Entertainment and Sports (APES) ticket surcharge fee is to be			
applied to all tickets sold for attendance to all event types and on			
each round of golf, irrespective of the ticket selling party,			
irrespective of ticket price. The City reserves the right to waive the			
surcharge upon City Manager approval).			
* Surcharge is to sunset or is up for renewal at the end of FY 2010.			
8 a.m. to 12 midnight			
Grand Banquet (4 salons), daily rate (including holidays and New		Delete	393 575
-Year's Eve)			
—8 a.m. to 12 noon	850.00		
— 12 noon to 6 p.m.	850.00		
— 6 p.m. to 12 midnight	1500.00		
8 a.m. to 6 p.m.	1400.00		
8 a.m. to 12 midnight	1600.00		
Banquet Rooms (3 salons), daily rate (including holidays and New		Delete	393 575
Year's Eve)			
8 a.m. to 12 noon	750.00		
— 12 noon to 6 p.m.	750.00		
— 6 p.m. to 12 midnight	1200.00		
8 a.m. to 6 p.m.	1100.00		
8 a.m. to 12 midnight	1400.00		
Banquet Rooms (2 salons), daily rate (including holidays and New		Delete	393 575
Year's Eve)			
8 a.m. to 12 noon	550.00		
— 12 noon to 6 p.m.	550.00		
6 p.m. to 12 midnight	850.00		
— 8 a.m. to 6 p.m.	750.00		
— 8 a.m. to 12 midnight	1,200.00		
Meeting Rooms (1 salon), daily rate (including holidays and New		Delete	393 575
Year's Eve)			
8 a.m. to 12 noon	320.00		
— 12 noon to 6 p.m.	320.00		
6 p.m. to 12 midnight	550.00		
8 a.m. to 6 p.m.	420.00		
—8 a.m. to 12 midnight	750.00		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			

CONVENTION CENTER

<u>Current</u>		<u>Am</u>
	Delete	
210.00		
210.00		
320.00		
260.00		
4 20.00		
	Delete	
100.00		
100.00		
150.00		
150.00		
200.00		
	Delete	
150.00		
100.00		
200.00		
	Delete	393
	20.00	
0.24		
	Delete	
asic Rate		
-0-		
ghts and		
duration		
asic Rate		
asic Rate		
-0-		
m nights		
om nights		
m niabte		
_		
r uuraliUi i		
9	m nights hts and duration -0-	hts and duration

GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES

Fee Description & Unit/Time		<u>Current</u>	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
City Hall Rental - Additional Services (hourly rates)				546 57
Custodian		30.00	37.50	
Security Guard		32.70	35.20	
After Hours City Hall Access (per hour)		79.50	113.20	
Electrician		69.00	71.30	
Property Maintenance Worker		52.00	57.80	
Public Announcement (PA) System, Portable				
Hourly		115.00		
Saturday (hourly)		165.00		
Sundays or Holidays (hourly)		215.00		
Multimedia - Presentation System				
Hourly		105.00		
Saturday (hourly)		149.00		
Sundays or Holidays (hourly)		193.00		
City Council Material				
Agenda, mailed				
Quarter		20.00		
Year		70.00		
Minutes, mailed				
Year		85.00		
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR)		14.00		
Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation				
Report (CAPER)		34.00		
Consolidated Plan		34.00		
Dog License				49
License fee / per dog:	<u>ANNUAL</u>	3-YEAR		
Dog 4 months or older	50.00	135.00		
Spayed or neutered dog	12.00	30.00		
Animal Control Officers Services				
per hour plus currently published IRS standard	l milane rate	28.50		
Administrative Hearing Fee	i iiiiage rate	50.00		
Administrative Hearing Fee		-0-		

GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES

GENERAL RECREATION FEES			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	Amnd
A processing fee of \$15 will be assessed to issue refunds***	15.00	45.00	575
24 x 16 Video Projection System			575
Rental (4 hr minimum)	300.00		
Recreation staff additional per hr	35.00		
Bounce House Permit (need Hold Harmless Agreement & Liability Insurance)	20.00		575
Woodward Park Rotary Amphitheater			575
Daily Rental**	1500 or 10%		
	01 1070		
Concession Fee	35%		575
	payment		
	of cross even		
	concession reve	nue	
Performance Bond (100% refundable upon successful completion of the rental agreement in accordance with also agreed upon terms and conditions)	175 - 500		575
Cleaning Deposit (Up to 80% refundable dependent on the condition of the facility after completion of the rental agreement)	1,000.00		575
Improvement Fee per ticket ATSA*	3.00		575
Event Staffing (4 hr. minimum)	15.00 hr	31.00	575
	(4 hr. min)		
Rehearsals (scheduling permitting)	350.00		575
	per day		

^{*}Amphitheater Ticket Surcharge Account (ATSA)

^{** \$1,500.00} or 10% of gross ticket sales wichever is greater plus collection of improvement fee effective 1/1/2009.

^{***}Refund processing fee for charges greater than \$50.00.

GENERAL GOVERNMENT FEES

MEMORIAL AUDITORIUM RENTAL RATES			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	Amnd
Art, Park, Entertainment & Sports (Applicable at all City owned facili	ities.		
The Arts, Park, Entertainment and Sports (APES) ticket surcharge fee	e is		
to be applied to all tickets sold for attendance to all event types and or	ı		
each round of golf, irrespective of the ticket selling party,			
irrespective of ticket price. The City reserves the right to waive the			
surcharge upon City Manager approval).			
Per ticket or attendee and on each round of golf	1.00	3.00	575
Memorial Auditorium Theater Rental *			
Per day	250.00		575
Reservation Deposit **			575
Up to 3 dates	100.00		
4-7 dates	200.00		
8 or more dates	300.00		
DOWNTOWN MALLS - VENDOR FEES			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
Portable Stage Set-Up/Take Down			575
Each event	1,200.00		

^{*}All organizations will be required to hire a stagehand(s) from stagehand union Local 158 to operate lighting & sound systems, and will pay the union directly. Minimum call for stagehand (s) is 4 hours.

^{** 20%} of deposit will be withheld for cancellations occurring more than 30 days before the reservation date.

Cancellations received less than 30 days prior to reservation will result in loss of deposit. Deposit will be up to 80% refundable depending on the condiiton of the facility after completion of the rental agreement.

RIVERSIDE MUNICIPAL GOLF COURSE - GREEN FEES			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	Amnd
Art, Park, Entertainment & Sports (Applicable at all City owned facilities. The Arts, Park, Entertainment and Sports (APES) ticket surcharge fee is to be applied to all tickets sold for attendance to all event types and on each round of golf, irrespective of the ticket selling party, irrespective of ticket price. The City reserves the right to waive the surcharge upon City Manager approval). Per ticket (or attendee) and on each round of golf	1.00		546
Weekdays after 2 p.m. (PST) / after 3pm (PDST)	29.00 25.00		568 575
Weekends/Holidays (as identified in FMC 3-116) after 2 p.m. (PST) / after 3pm (PDST)	39.00 27.00		568 575
Tournaments	40.00	43.00	568 575
Seniors (62 and over)	20.00	22.00	568 575
Juniors (18 and under)	13.00		568
Junior Golf Team	7.00	8.00	568 575
Monthly Cards (restricted to the individual named) Seniors (Unlimited) Surcharge / per round Juniors (Unlimited)	46.00 10.00 43.25	48.00	554 575 568
Surcharge / per round	5.25		568

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER, PARKS, AND PLAYGROUND FACILITIES

Foo Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	۸m
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	AIIII

When determined appropriate by the Director, private or non-profit groups requesting to schedule a special event at the neighborhood center, park, or playground facilities may be required to provide security guards from a certified security agency, police officers from the Police Department or additional recreation leaders. The number of security guards, police officers, or recreation leaders required will be determined by the type of event and the estimated attendance. Also, the Director is authorized to waive the user fee for Special Events which are determined to be beneficial to the City of Fresno.

Evente which are determined to be beneficial to the only of Freehol.			
A processing fee of \$15 will be assessed to issue refunds.***	15.00	45.00	554 575
Community & Neighborhood Centers**			464
Public Purpose, Semi-public, non-profit organizations:			
Auditorium (per hour/2 hour minimum)	45.00		568
Gymnasium (per hour/2 hour minimum)*	45.00		568
Meeting rooms (per hour/2 hour minimum)	45.00		568
Kitchen and equipment (hour or fraction)	60.00		
Security/cleaning deposit (flat/80% refundable)	100.00 - 500.00		
Private groups and organizations, social:			
Auditorium (per hour/2 hour minimum)	90.00		568
Gymnasium (per hour/2 hour minimum)*	90.00		568
Meeting rooms (per hour/2 hour minimum)	90.00		568
Kitchen and equipment (hour or fraction)	90.00		568
Security/cleaning deposit (flat/80% refundable)	100.00 - 500.00		
Recreation Staff / per hour	45.00		568
Picnic/Pavilion Area**			
1/2 day	25.00		
Full day	50.00		
Maxie L. Parks Neighborhood Center			489
Gymnasium (per hour/2 hour minimum)	100.00		
Playfield Sport Field / Court ***		Delete	554 575
Lighted (per hour / 2 hour minimum)	35.00	20.000	
Standard Time after 5 pm			
Daylight Savings Time after 8 pm			
Unlighted facility (per hour / 2 hour minimum)	25.00		4 89
Security/Cleaning Deposit (per facility) - flat /80% refundable	100.00 - 500.00		
Sport Field / Court League / Tournament Preparation / Per Hour	40.00	Delete	554 575

^{*} Gymnasium rates do not apply to Maxie L. Parks Neighborhood Center

^{**} Large organized events are by contract only

^{***} Includes: Softball, Soccer, Futsal, Rugby, Basketball, Cricket, Hockey, Petanque and Bocce Ball

^{**}Not applicable for areas reserved for Special Events with increased impact to park such as: runs, walks, or events. Additional cost incurred for City services are the responsibility of reservation holder. Ex. Solid Waste cost for additional trash bins.

^{***}Refund processing fee for charges greater than \$50.

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

GENERAL RECREATION FEES				
Fee Description & Unit/Time		Current	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
A processing fee of \$15 will be assessed to	issue refunds.***	15.00	45.00	554 575
Equipment Rentals				409
Chairs / day		0.50		
Tables / day		2.00		
- CFAS (CPR & First Aid)		50.00	Delete	575
Regional Community & Neighborhood P	ark Group Activity A	reas*		464
Group size:				
Up to 200		200.00		
201 to 500		350.00		
Over 500		500.00		
Over 1000		1000.00		525
Performance Bond**		175.00 - 500.00		
(100% refundable upon successf	ul completion of the re	ental		
agreement in accordance with a	lso agreed upon terms	and		
conditions)				
Cleaning Deposit**		New	100-500	575
(Up to 80% refundable dependen	nt on the condition of the	ne		
facility after completion of the ren				
Woodward Park Group Activity Area				
Group size:				
Up to 200	(4 hour max)	250.00		
201 to 500	(4 hour max)	500.00		
Over 500	(4 hour max)	1,000.00		
Over 1000 up to max capacity**	(4 hour max)	2,000.00		489
	•			

Note: Cleaning Deposit is based upon the estimated number of attendees to any reserved venue.

^{*}Pavillion Group Activity Areas is defined as a pavillion and / or picnic shelter. When reserved for use for a Special Event with increased impact to the park, such as, but not limited to: runs, walks, events with anticipated attendance over 200 or events open to the general public. Additional costs incurred for City services are the responsibility of the reservation holder. Ex. Solid Waste costs for additional trash bins.

^{**} Cleaning deposit and/or Performance Bond may be required for activities in areas outside of designated Group -Actvity Areas, including picnic shelters.

^{**}Max Capacity is dependent on event setup.

^{***}Refund processing fee for changes greater than \$50.

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

GENERAL RECREATION FEES			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	Amnd
A processing fee of \$15 will be assessed to issue refunds.***	15.00	45.00	554 575
Regional Park Vehicle Parking Pass Annual vehicle entrance parking pass (good at Roeding and Woodward Parks and Regional Sports Complex):			521
Year round / per motor vehicle 2 vehicles per pass	50.00		528
Senior Citizens (age 65 62 or older)	35.00		528
Individuals meeting low-income guidelines as established by PG&E's FERA program	25.00		
Roeding Regional Park Entrance Parking Fee (Roeding and Woodward Parks and Regional			
Sports Complex)*			510
Year round / per motor vehicle	5.00		010
Year round / per vehicle in which a senior citizen (age 65 62 or older) is			
a passenger or driver	3.00		
Holiday rate, per motor vehicle**	7.00		521
Special Events rate / per motor vehicle****	New	5.00-20.00	575
Roeding Park Picnic Table Reservation Fee*			521
Picnic Shelters (full day/year round/per table)	20.00		
Roeding Park Pergola Rental (half-day)	50.00		525
Woodward Park Picnic Table Reservation Fee* Year round / per table:			489
Gazebo / Group Activity Area**	15.00		525
Picnic shelters	30.00		320
Woodward Park Redwood Glen Rental (half-day)	50.00		525

Note: Park entrance Parking fee shall be waived for motor vehicles displaying a valid Disabled person Placard/Decal, a California state "Gold Star" license plate, or motor vehicles in which a U.S. active duty military member, veteran or family member with proper identification to waive entrance fees. is a passenger or driver, or motor vehicles displaying a California State "Gold Star" license plate.

Urban Growth Management (UGM) Park Fees

See Development Fees Department-UGM

^{*} Director is authorized to waive the user fee/entrance fee for special events which are determined to be beneficial to the City of Fresno

^{**} Holiday rate applies to the following holidays: Easter, Cinco de Mayo (closest weekend), Mother's Day, Memorial Day, Father's Day, Independence Day (observed), Labor Day.

^{***}Refund processing fee for changes greater than \$50.

^{****}Special Event rate may vary based on City and event related agreements.

NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER, PARKS, AND PLAYGROUND FACILITIES GEN	IERAL REC	REATION FE	ES
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
A processing fee of \$15 will be assessed to issue refunds.***	15.00	45.00	554 575
24 x 16 Video Projection System			480
Rental (4 hr minimum)	300.00		
Recreation staff additional per hr	35.00		
Bounce House Permit (need Hold Harmless Agreement & Liability			510
Insurance)	20.00		
Open Adult Basketball (per day)	3.00	Delete	528 575
DOWNTOWN MALLS - VENDOR FEES			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	<u>Current</u>		<u>Amnd</u>
Portable Stage Set-Up/Take Down Each event	1,200.00		456

^{***}Refund processing fee for changes greater than \$50.

ENERAL RECREATION FEES			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	Amnd
A processing fee of \$15 will be assessed to issue refunds.***	15.00	45.00	554 575
All Swim Pools / Recreational Swim			568
Adult, age 18 and over	0.00		
Youth, age 0 to 17	0.00		
Children, age 0 to 5 (must be accompanied by an adult)	-0-	0.00	575
Special Pool Rentals *			510
Private Groups (per hour, 2- hour minimum):			
1 to 50 (2 lifeguards)	75.00	Delete	575
—51 to 100 (3 lifeguards)	110.00	Delete	575
101 to 150 (4 lifeguards)	145.00		
151 to 200 (5 lifeguards)	180.00		
201 to 250 (6 lifeguards)	215.00		
251 -300 (7 lifeguards)	250.00		510
Swimming Instruction**			510
All Swim Pools			010
One session - Ages 3 and up	50.00		528
Individuals meeting low-income guidelines as	32.00	Delete	575
established by PG&E's FERA program	02.00	Doloto	010
Water Exercise			568
Age 3 and up / per day	0.00		000
Instructional Classes			546
Lifeguard/CPR/FA/PR	200.00		
Lifeguard/CPR/FA/PR Re-Certification	125.00		
Community Sports Teams			456
Fees are established by the Parks, Recreation and			
Community Services Director and may be prorated			
for a partial season and/or services provided.			
Baseball / per Team/League	500.00 - 1,250.00		
Indoor Soccer / per Team/League	380.00		
Outdoor Soccer / per Team/League	585.00		
Volleyball / per Team/League	200.00		
Basketball / per Team/League	375.00		510
Fast Pitch Softball / per Team/League	460.00		
Slow Pitch Softball / per Team/League	350.00		480
—Co-ed Softball / per Team/League	350.00	Delete	480 575
Flag Football / per Team/League	405.00		
In-line Hockey / per Team/League	250.00		
Tournaments / per Team/League	125.00 - 300.00		

^{*} Insurance must be purchased from City carrier and the number of lifeguards is determined by the pool location, activities, and number of attendees.

^{**}Participants that meet eligibility requirements for free lessons are zero cost (under 18, reside in City of Fresno).

^{***}Refund processing fee for changes greater than \$50.

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

NERAL RECREATION FEES			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	Amnd
A processing fee of \$15 will be assessed to issue refunds.		Delete	554 57
Equipment Rentals		Delete	4 09 5
— Chairs / day	0.50		
Tables / day	2.00		
— CFAS (CPR & First Aid)	50.00		
Regional Community & Neighborhood Park Group Activity	Areas*	Delete	464 5
—Group size:			
Up to 200	200.00		
201 to 500	350.00		
Over 500	500.00		
Over 1000	1000.00		5
—Performance Bond**	175.00 - 500.00		
(100% refundable upon successful completion of the	rental		
agreement in accordance with also agreed upon term	ns and		
conditions)			
—Cleaning Deposit**			
(Up to 80% refundable dependent on the condition of	the-		
facility after completion of the rental agreement)			
—Group size:			
Up to 200	250.00		
201 to 500	500.00		
Over 500	1,000.00		
Over 1000	2,000.00		4

Note: Cleaning Deposit is based upon the estimated number of attendees to any reserved venue.

^{*} Pavillion Group Activity Area is defined as a pavillion and / or picnic shelter. When reserved for use for a Special Event with increased impact to the park, such as, but not limited to: runs, walks, events with anticipated attendance over 200 or events open to the general public. Additional costs incurred for City services are the responsibility of the reservation holder. Ex. Solid Waste costs for additional trash bins.

^{**} Cleaning deposit and/or Performance Bond may be required for activities in areas outside of designated Group -Actvity Areas, including picnic shelters.

NERAL RECREATION FEES			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
A processing fee of \$15 will be assessed to issue refunds.***	15.0 0	45.00	554 575
Regional Sports Complex User Reservation Fee			489
Tournament Play			
Deposit (80% refundable)	500.00	Delete	575
1-3 Fields/Day	500.00		
4-6 Fields/Day	750.00		
7-9 Fields/Day	1,000.00		
Field Usage -		Delete	575
Adult - 2 Fields/hr/4hr minimum	15.00		
Youth - 2 Fields/hr/4 hr minimum	10.00		
—Recreation Staff/hr	15.00	Delete	539 575
Tournament Play			489
1 - 3 Fields/Day	500.00		
4 - 6 Fields/Day	900.00		
7 - 9 Fields/Day	1,300.00		
Playfield Sport Field / Court*** Field Reservations**	•		554 575
Lighted (per hour / 2 hour minimum)	35.00	Delete	575
Standard Time after 5 pm			
Daylight Savings Time after 8 pm			
- Unlighted facility (per hour / 2 hour minimum)	25.00	Delete	4 89 575
Per field, per organization, per day / 4 hour max	New	25.00	575
Security/Cleaning Deposit (per facility) - flat / 80% refundabe	100.00-500.00	Delete	575
Sport Field / Court League / Tournament Preparation / per hour	40.00	45.00	575
Vendor Fees			464
Temporary Vendor Fee (Daily per site) *	75.00-150.00		
Community & Neighborhoods Parks			
——————————————————————————————————————	3.00		510 575
Per court / per hour	0.00		010010
Youth Organization Field Reservations**			4 80 575
— 1-2 Fields per month Per field, per organization, per day / 4 hour ma	ax 250.00	25.00	575
— 3-4 Fields per month, per organization	500.00	Delete	575 575
•	000.00	Delete	573
Tournament (All Star) Flat Fee Per Day**			480
1-3 Fields per day	100.00	500.00	575
4 or more Fields per day	150.00	750.00	575
Security/Cleaning Deposit (per facility) - flat / 80% refundabe	New	500.00	575
Sport Field / Court League / Tournament Preparation / per hour	40.00	45.00	554 575
*** B:			

^{*} The Director is authorized to waive the user fee for Temporary Vendor if activity determined to be beneficial to the City of Fresno.

^{**} Organizations must have a valid non-profit ID number to qualify. The monthly fee will be reduced by 50% with

proof that the league has more than half of their children participating in a free or reduced cost lunch program.

^{**}Organizations with a valid non-profit ID number qualify for reduced fee. The fee will be reduced by 15%.

^{**} Mthly reservation fee not available at the Regional Sports Complex, and Fig Garden Baseball Park.

^{***}Refund processing fee for charges greater than \$50.

SENERAL RECREATION FEES			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
A processing fee of \$15 will be assessed to issue refunds.***	15.00	45.00	554 575
Woodward Park Rotary Amphitheater**			477
Daily Rental **	1,500.00 or 10%		
Concession Fee	35% payment of event concession r		477
Performance Bond (100% refundable upon successful completion of the rental agreement in accordance with also agreed upon terms and conditions)	175.00 - 500.00		477
Cleaning Deposit (Up to 80% refundable dependent on the condition of the facility after completion of the rental agreement)	1,000.00		477
Improvement Fee per ticket ATSA*	3.00		528
Event Staffing (4 hr. minimum)	15.00 hr (4 hr. min)	31.00 hr	539 575
Rehearsals (scheduling permitting)	350.00 per day		477
Dance Instruction (per fiscal year) New Student Returning Student	75.00 55.00		510

^{*}Amphitheatre Ticket Surcharge Account (ATSA)

^{** \$1,500.00} or 10% of gross ticket sales wichever is greater plus collection of improvement fee effective 1/1/2009.

^{***}Refund processing fee for charges greater than \$50.

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

NERAL RECREATION FEES			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	<u>Current</u>	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
A processing fee of \$15 will be assessed to issue refunds.***	15.00	45.00	55 4 575
Japanese Garden*			521
Entrance fee:			
Under 4 years of age	-0-	0.00	575
4 to 14 year	1.00		
Over 14 years	5.00		
Family maximum (Up to 5 persons)	7.00		
Senior Citizens (62 years and older)	1.00		
Free day, all persons	Free		

Waiver: The Director is authorized to waive the entrance fee for the following:

- Organized groups with mentally or physically handicapped persons;
- Organized classrooms from any schools that have joint use agreement with the City of Fresno Parks, Recreation and Community Service Department;
- · Members in good standing of the Fresno Japanese Garden Society; and
- Organized groups of adults for whom the Director determines that the general public will derive a substantial benefit, with no group being so admitted more than once each year.

Mobile Science Unit Recreation staff / per hour (2-4 hours minimum) Vehicle preparation fee + miles	50.00 50.00 + 1.75/per mile	146.00	456 4 64 575
Project Cost / per participant	up to 7.00	Delete	575
Non-Resident** Recreation staff / per hour (2-4 hours minimum) Vehicle preparation fee + miles Project Cost / per participant	50.00 125.00 + 1.75 per mile up to 7.00	146.00	521 575
Day Camps (Action Sports, Youth Sports and Summer Day Camps) Day Camp Fee	35.00-300.00		510

^{*} Children under 12 years of age are not permitted in the Japanese Garden without supervision.

^{**} Applies to locations outside of Fresno, CA.

^{***}Refund processing fee for charges greater than \$50.

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

GENERAL RECREATION FEES			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	Amnd
A processing fee of \$15 will be assessed to issue refunds.***	15.00	45.00	554 575
Regional Park Vehicle Pass		Delete	521 575
Annual vehicle entrance pass (good at Roeding and			
- Woodward Parks and Regional Sports Complex):			
- Year round / per motor vehicle	50.00		528
— Senior Citizens (age 65 or older)	35.00		528
- Individuals meeting low-income guidelines as established by	25.00		
− PG&E's FERA program			
Roeding Park Entrance Fee (Roeding and		Delete	510 575
Woodward Parks and Regional Sports Complex)*			
— Year round / per motor vehicle	5.00		
- Year round / per vehicle in which a senior citizen (age 65 or older) is a			
passenger or driver	3.00		
Holiday rate, per motor vehicle**	7.00		521
Roeding Park Picnic Table Reservation Fee*		Delete	521 575
Picnic Shelters (full day/year round/per table)	20.00		
Roeding Park Pergola Rental (half-day)	50.00	Delete	525 575
Tennis Courts		Delete	510 575
Per court / per hour	3.00	20,010	
·	0.00		
Skate and Bike Park Facility Rental			489
Modular Park Rental/per hour (2 minimum)			
Up to 50 participants allowed	35.00	45.00	575
Concrete Park Rental/per hour (2 minimum)	=0.00		
Up to 100 participant allowed	50.00	90.00	575
Option fee: Onsite Instructor/per hour	4 =	4= 0-	
Multiple instructors available for large groups	15.00	45.00	575
Security/Cleaning Deposit 9 per facility)-flat/80% refundable	100.00		

Note: Park entrance fee shall be waived for motor vehicles displaying a valid Disabled person Placard/Decal, or motorvehicles in which a U.S. active duty military member or family member with proper identification is a passenger or driver, or motor vehicles displaying a California State "Gold Star" license plate.

^{*} Director is authorized to waive the user fee/entrance fee for special events which are determined to be beneficial—to the City of Fresno.

^{**} Holiday rate applies to the following holidays: Easter, Cinco de Mayo (closest weekend), Mother's Day,

⁻ Memorial Day, Father's Day, Independence Day (observed), Labor Day.

^{***}Refund processing fee for charges greater than \$50.

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

GENERAL RECREATION FEES			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
A processing fee of \$15 will be assessed to issue refunds.		Delete	554 575
Woodward Park Picnic Table Reservation Fee*		Delete	4 89 575
- Year round / per table:			
— Gazebo / Group Activity Area**	15.00		525
— Picnic shelters	30.00		
Woodward Park Redwood Glen Rental (half-day)	50.00	Delete	525 575

^{*} Director is authorized to waive the user fee for special events which are determined to be beneficial to the City of Fresno. Security may be required at the discretion of the Director of Parks, After School, Recreation and Community-Services. Cleaning deposit and/or performance bond may be required for special events. Fees for cleaning deposit and/or performance bond are not included in reservation fees and may be charged to all groups at the rates listed in

See Development Fees Department-UGM

Urban Growth Management (UGM) Park Fees

the Master Fee Schedule.

^{**} Group Activity Area table are only available on Select dates and are reservable in groups of two or four tables.

ΙE	MORIAL AUDITORIUM RENTAL RATES			
	Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current		<u>Amnd</u>
	Art, Park, Entertainment & Sports (Applicable at all City owned facilities. The Arts, Park, Entertainment and Sports (APES) ticket surcharge fee is to be applied to all tickets sold for attendance to all event types and on each round of golf, irrespective of the ticket selling party, irrespective of ticket price. The City reserves the right to waive the surcharge upon City Manager approval). Per ticket or attendee and on each round of golf	1.00	3.00	546 575
	Memorial Auditorium Theater Rental * Per day	250.00		521
	Reservation Deposit **	400.00		464
	Up to 3 dates 4-7 dates	100.00 200.00		
	8 or more dates	300.00		

^{*}All organizations will be required to hire a stagehand(s) from stagehand union Local 158 to operate lighting & sound systems, and will pay the union directly. Minimum call for stagehand (s) is 4 hours.

^{** 20%} of deposit will be withheld for cancellations occurring more than 30 days before the reservation date. Cancellations received less than 30 days prior to reservation will result in loss of deposit. Deposit will be up to 80% refundable depending on the condiiton of the facility after completion of the rental agreement.

EES MAINTAINED UNDER CONTRACT AGREEEMENT CAMP FRESNO FEES			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	<u>Current</u>	Proposed	Amnd
A processing fee of \$15 will be assessed to issue refunds.***	15.00	45.00	554 575
Camp Fresno Family Camp**^*			498
-Memorial Day Weekend through first three weeks in September:	•		525 575
1 bedroom / per week <mark>(7 days/6 nights)</mark>	270.00	383.00	
1 bedroom / per day	50.00	74.00	
2 bedroom / per week (7 days/6 nights)	487.00		
2 bedroom / per day	84.00	108.00	
Other months: Non City of Fresno Resident**			575
1 bedroom / per week (7 days/6 nights)	221.00	460.00	
1 bedroom / per day	37.00	89.00	
2 bedroom / per week (7 days/6 nights)	379.00	720.00	
2 bedroom / per day	69.00	130.00	
- Improvements Surcharge:		Delete	575
Per cabin / per week	113.00		
Per cabin / per day	24.00		
Reservation deposit prior to April 1st (applied to rental only)	75.00		450
After April 1st	Total Rental		400
	. s.ai i toittai		
Graffiti Removal / per incident	30.00		
*Recreation Hall / per day	150.00		485

^{*} The first two weeks of the season are open to City of Fresno residents only.

^{**}Rates shall be administratively adjusted annually beginning January 1, 2023 to reflect the 12 month percentage change in the U.S. Bureau of labor Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPI) (Urban Wage Earners and Clerical workers for the San Fransisco Oakland San Jose area), for the most current month that data is available.

^{**}A non-resident is an individual who lives outside of the City of Fresno limits.

^{***}Refund processing fee for charges greater than \$50.

EES MAINTAINED UNDER CONTRACT AGREEEMENT CAMP FRESNO	FEES		
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
A processing fee of \$15 will be assessed to issue refunds.***	15.00	45.00	554 575
Camp Fresno Jr. <u>**</u> ^			525
Memorial Day Weekend through first three weeks in September:			
Organization Camp:			
City of Fresno Resident	0 = 1 = 00		575
Group rate / per week	2,517.00	-,	
Group rate / per day	480.00	576.00	
Other months: Non City of Fresno Resident **			575
Group rate / per week	2,263.00	3,698.00	
Group rate / per day	4 57.00	691.00	
- Improvements Surcharge:		Delete	575
Group rate / per week	565.00		
Group rate / per day	96.00		
Reservation deposit / per reserved cabin	250.00		
Security deposit / per organization	100.00		
Graffiti Removal / per incident	30.00		
Camp Day Use Permit			450
Per Vehicle	5.00		

^{**}Rates shall be administratively adjusted on January 1st annually to reflect the 12 month percentage change in the U.S. Bureau of labor Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPI) (Urban Wage Earners and Clerical workers for the San Fransisco-Oaklan-San Jose area), for the most current month that data is available. in accordance with Reso No. 2015-234. Reso No. 2015-234 will expire five years from the date of its adoption.

^{**}A non-resident is an individual who lives outside of the City of Fresno limits.

^{***}Refund processing fee for charges greater than \$50.

FEES MAINTAINED UNDER CONTRACT AGREEMENT Fee Description & Unit/Time	<u>Current</u>	<u>Proposed</u>	<u>Amnd</u>
Community Garden Facilities Application Fee/ Full Year Monthly Plot Fee	5.00 per pl 3.00 per pl		484
ACTION SPORTS FEES Fee Description & Unit/Time A processing fee of \$15 will be assessed to issue refunds.***	<u>Current</u> 45.00	Proposed 45.00	<u>Amnd</u> 554 575
FEES MAINTAINED UNDER CONTRACT AGREEMENT			
Annual Membership - National Bicycle League Local Race Fee - per rider* Local Practice - per rider	45.00 12.00 6.00		468
BMX/Skate Contest Fees Amateur Contest/Per Entry Pro Contest/Per Entry	15.00 30.00		489

^{*} Family Local Race Discount: First two riders pay full price and 3rd or more riders receive 50% discount.

^{***}Refund processing fee for charges greater than \$50.

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT FEES

LAND USE, ZONING, AND SUBDIVISION

- For all Planning and Land Section Services not listed in the Land Use and Zoning, and Subdividion sections or for services determined by the Director to be beyond the regular effort established in this fee schedule, a \$207.43^ blended hourly rate applies.
- The Planning and Development Director may authorize absorption of certain fees noted with an "SS" pursuant to the 311th Amendment to the Master Fee Schedule (Resolution No. 94-268, 11/94) and Council Resolution 95-315 (11/28/95) to encourage small subdivisions on infill parcels.
- Unless otherwise determined by the Planning and Development Director, fees shall be required for the filing
 of any application under the zoning ordinance by a governmental agency or a public entity including a city,
 county, school district, or other special district.
- Fee reductions noted with "**" are available for encouragement of "inner city" projects in the area described below (indicated by "IC", "IC-H", "IC-P" and "IC-HT") (314th and 330th Amendment, 12/06/94 and 11/29/96, respectively). Exception: Inner City fee reductions shall not apply to any Alcoholic Beverage Conditional Use Permit (ABCUP) or to applications where uses would contain 3 or more pool tables and or billiard tables (327th Amendment, Resolution No. 96-100, 05/07/96).
- A single review fee for traffic and fire will be charged for multiple concurrent applications.
- All application fees do not include environmental assessements.
- At the discretion of the Development Director/Designee, fee rates may be adjusted when special
 circumstances are found to exist to reflect the actual cost of processing. Special conditions may result in
 additional requirements.

Inner City Areas

- IC INNER CITY shall mean the 21 square mile area within the following described boundary: beginning at the intersection of the centerlines of East Shields Avenue and North Chestnut Avenue; thence south along the centerline of Chestnut Avenue to the intersection with the centerline of East California Avenue; thence west along the centerline of California Avenue and projections of said California Avenue to the intersection with the centerline of West Avenue and projections of said West Avenue to the intersection with the centerline of State Highway 99; thence northwesterly along the centerline of State Highway 99 to the intersection with the centerline of West Shields Avenue; thence east along the centerline of Shields Avenue to the point of beginning. All parcels lying outside the INNER CITY boundary with a legal address on the boundary streets are considered to be within the INNER CITY boundary.
 - ^ Adjusted on July 1 annually, beginning July 1, 2021, based on the 12 month percentage change in the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPI) (Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers for the San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward area), for the most current month that data is available.

AND USE AND ZONING			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	Amnd
Encroachment Public right-of-way Public utility easement / per application Rear yard encroachment Environmental Assessment Fee (all private and non-e NOTE: Environmental Assessment fees shown with asterisks (**) will bereduced by 50 perce		Works section	565
for the inner-City areas. Categorical Exemption / per application Negative Declaration / per application Mitigated Negative Declaration/per application Related Special Studies for all Eas Planning Review of others' Special Studies (each) Planning Review of Traffic Studies (each) Outsourced Initial Study City Facilitation Consultant Costs	621.18**/ 6,620.04**/ 11,792.49**/ hrly rate*/ 374.00 622.29/ 3,103.69/ 22,185.11/		565
Application/Filing Fees (on-Negative Declarations, Mitigating Negative Declaration)	55.00		565
City filing fee/application + filing fees County Clerk filing fee/application + filing fees.	55.00 50.00		511 565
Fire Department Review Private Project / per applica		247.00 SS	575
Police Department Review/per application (exclude scitizen functions)			409
Traffic Engineering Review Private Project / per app	lication 91.00SS	i	
Traffic Engineering Review Tentative Parcel and Tra Per application	nct Maps 91.00SS		
Fish and Game Filing Fee (for applicable projects) Payable to: County of Fresno (to be remitted to State of California)	Current fee as the reflected on the California Department of Fish and Wildlife Website	:	546

^{*}Hourly rate of each employee (includes fringe and overhead) or consultant; plus actual extraordinary expenses.

[^] Adjusted on July 1 annually, beginning July 1, 2021, based on the 12 month percentage change in the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPI) (Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers for the San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward area), for the most current month that data is available.

LAND USE AND ZONING			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
Flood Control Appeal / per application Deferment of fees / per application	365.00 110.00		
Drainage fees of the Fresno Metropolitan Flood Control District (FMC 13-13)	See Exhibit "C"		439
General Plan and Related Document Update and Maintenance Surcharge on all Building Permits	10%		511
GIS Research Request	207.43^		560
Historic Preservation Application	1,448.69^		560
Map - Tentative Parcel Map NOTE: Parcel Map fees shown with an asterisk (**) will be reduced by 50 percent for Inner-city areas. Pre-application and Verification Tentative Parcel Map Filing (5 lots or more) / each Tentative Parcel Map Filing (4 lots or less) / each	3,103.69^ 8,275.04**^ 6,206.28**^		560
Environmental Assessment	See Enviro Assessme		
Traffic Engineering Review tentative parcel map / per request	see Traffic E Review / per under Condi Permit (application tional Use	560
Fire Department Review tentative parcel map / each	134.00		
Parks, Recreation & Community Review tentative parcel map / ea	c 31.00		409
Revised Tentative Parcel Map NOTE: All Revised Parcel Maps are billed based on total staff Time and Materials with a base deposit as listed.* Major / each minimum deposit Minor / each minimum deposit	1,655.01^ 827.50^		560
Time Extension or Continuation of scheduled item at the request of applicant Revised Conditions Minor Major	2,068.76^ 827.50^ 2,482.51^		560
Map - Final Parcel Map	See Subdivisior Section	Delete	575

[^] Adjusted on July 1 annually, beginning July 1, 2021, based on the 12 month percentage change in the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPI) (Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers for the San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward area), for the most current month that data is available.

LAND USE AND ZONING			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	Amnd
Traffic Engineering Review tentative tract map / per request	see Traffic Engineering Review / per application under Conditional Use Permit (CUP)		560
Parks, Recreation & Community Review tentative tract map / each	124.00		
Fire Department Review Pre-application / each Tentative tract map / each Final map / each	134.00 134.00 134.00		
Revised Tentative Tract Map Major / each Minor / each	12,412.57^ 4,137.53^		560
Time Extension or Continuation of scheduled item at the request of applicant	5,586.21^		560
Map - Final Tract Map Filing	See Subdivisior Section	Delete	575
Master Development Agreement NOTE: All Master Development Agreements are billed based on total time & materials with a base deposit require as listed.* Master Development Agreement base deposit	31,652.60^		560
Meetings - Planning Commision, City Council Special Meeting at request of applicat / per request Time Extension or Continuation of scheduled item at	2,276.19^		560
the request of applicant	1,862.44^		
Official Plan Line - Director's Determination Planning / each 409	Time & Materials (does not include environmental or engineering costs)		511

^{*}Hourly rate of each employee (includes fringe and overhead) or consultant; plus actual extraordinary expenses.

[^] Adjusted on July 1 annually, beginning July 1, 2021, based on the 12 month percentage change in the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPI) (Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers for the San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward area), for the most current month that data is available.

LAND USE AND ZONING			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	Amnd
Refunds, Handling Charge			560
NOTE: refunds include Handling fee and are less cost of			
Staff Time already incurred on project (related to all Building,			
Planning and Subdivison entitlement fees)*			
Handling Fee	207.43^		
Release Hold on Occupancy			560
Planning Entitlement related	61.01^		
Subdivision Entitlement related	458.12^		
Release of Lien			
Recording of release of lien on real property / per release	66.56^		560
Response to Zoning InquiriesWritten			560
NOTE: All Responses to Inquiries are based on total Staff Time			
and Materials with a minimum 1 hour deposit.*			
Response to basic zoning questions identified on application	207.43^		
Response to other / specialized questions	579.03^		
Per Parcel / Address fee for requests for multiple addresses or parcels	207.43^		
Waiver or Interpretation of Development Standards (staff support for process)	827.50^		
Rezoning*			
NOTE: Rezone fees shown with asterisks(**)			565
will be reduced by 50 percent for the inner-city areas.			
Rezone (all)	12,412.57** ^		
Modifications to zoning conditions	11,378.75** ^		
Fire Prevention fee per application	134.00	134.00 SS	575
Traffic Engineering review			
Rezone, all other districts / per application	110.00	110.00 SS	575
Rezone, single family / per application	110.00	110.00 SS	575
Scanning Entitlements NOTE: All scanning charges are based on a standard quantity of pages to be used per entitlement type and are billed up front with the entitlement fees	140.00		511
8 1/2" x 11" / per sheet (using standard quantities per entitlement)	0.90		
Greater than 81/2" x 11" / per sheet	1.80		
Security Wire Permit Per application	516.92^		560
Temporary Use Permit	-		560
Minor/ over the counter	207.43^		230
Major / routed	310.59^		

^{*}Hourly rate of each employee (includes fringe and overhead) or consultant; plus actual extraordinary expenses.

[^] Adjusted on July 1 annually, beginning July 1, 2021, based on the 12 month percentage change in the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPI) (Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers for the San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward area), for the most current month that data is available.

<u>DIVISION</u>			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	<u>Current</u>	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
Building Plan Check - Planning Review			56
Commercial	52.13^		
Residential	310.59^		
Building Plan Check - Offsite Improvements			56
Commercial	332.78^		
Residential	413.76^		
Covenants			56
Preparation and recording	1,655.01^		
Revision of Covenant	1,034.93^		
Release of Covenant	621.18^		
Map - Tentaive Parcel Map	See Land Use		51
·	and Zoning Section	on	
Map - Final Parcel Map		Delete	560 57
Final Parcel Map filing (5 lots or more) / each	5,694.91 ^		
Final Parcel Map filing (4 lots or less) / each	4,240.69^		
Parcel Map Waiver Certificate request / per request	858.57^		
Map - Tentaive Tract Map	See Land Use		51
	and Zoning Section	on	
M ap - Final Tract Map Filing		Delete	560 57
– Map	6,908.44^		
Per 50 lots	2,026.61 ^		
Meeting -Planning Commission, City Council			56
Special Meeting at request of applicant / per request	2,276.19^		
Time Extension or Continuation of scheduled item at			
the request of applicant	1,862.44^		
Special Agreements			56
Special Developments			
Simple Residential Deferral / per agreement	285.00		
Standard / per agreement	640.00		
Major / per agreement	1,710.00	5.1.	
Early Construction (Sewer, Water, Streets) / per agreement	450.00	Delete	57
Early Issuance of Building Permit / per agreement Revision of Agreement	2,068.76^ See Covenant	Pevision	
Assumption Agreement / per agreement	1,010.00	(engin)	
Substitution of Securities / per agreement	390.00		

[^] Adjusted on July 1 annually, beginning July 1, 2021, based on the 12 month percentage change in the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPI) (Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers for the San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward area), for the most current month that data is available.

PARKING FEES Fee Description & Unit/Time	<u>Current</u>	<u>Amnd</u>
City Department Sponsored Permits Annual Permits for City vendors, board, and committee members City Hall North Lot / per day Promenade Lot / per day	5 240.00 5.00 2.00	554
Promenade Lot Daily Rate Validation Tickets Bulk purchase only by business owners with valid business license issued by the City of Fresno Registered Businesses w/Business Tax ID, or Governmental Agencies First hour/per ticket	5.00 1.50	554 480
Any other hour/per ticket	0.50	400
Short Term Daily Rates in Garages and Lots - Non-Event Days (Congo Alley Garage 4, Spiral Garage 7 & Merced Garage 9) First house 0-60 minutes	Free	560
Underground Garage 8 & Convention Center Garage First hour 0-60 minutes	3.00	
Each additional hour 0-60 minutes Maximum per day Exit without permit / ticket	1.00 9.00 9.00	
Validation Tickets Bulk purchase only by business owners with valid Business Tax ID, or Governmental Agencies Per ticket	0.50	
Event Parking*		546
Weekday event for vehicles exiting before 6pm	5.00	
Convention Center Garage Special Event Rate / per vehicle Garages 4, 7 & 8 Special Event Rate / per vehicle Parking Meters**	\$10.00 - \$25.00 \$7.00 - \$25.00 \$7.00 - \$25.00	554
Special Events Parking at Roeding and Woodward Parks and Regional Sports Complex / per vehicle	New See PARCS Regional Parks Special Event Parking Fees	575

^{*} Rate may vary based on City and event related agreements.

^{**} Certain parking meters near off-street parking facilities may be configured to allow for flat-rate parking during events.

POLICE DEPARTMENT

NERAL FEES			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	<u>Current</u>	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
ATM ¹ area incident report	25.00		
Collection Agency Fee	25%		393
Concealed Weapons Permit			
Initial permit / per permit	100.00		
Renewal / per permit	25.00		
Amendment / per permit	10.00		
Fingerprints / per permit	15.00		
Contracted Law Enforcement Services			569 575
Senior Community Service Officer / per hour	44.50	47.40	
Officer / per hour	69.77	74.93	
Supervisor (Sergeant) / per hour	84.28	90.31	
Lieutenant (per hour)	74.11	80.15	
Captain (per hour)	85.33	92.28	
Deputy Chief (per hour)	94.28	101.97	
Police vehicle	20.00 flat rate		
Disturbance Response (barking dogs, loud parties, etc.):			413
1st Response - Warning Only - No Fee	-0-		
2nd and Subsequent Responses within six month	50.00		
period - progressive fee structure, assessed per response	30.00		
Documented Event Report	2.50		
Driving Under Influence			415
Driving Under Influence Injury Accident	483.00		
Driving Under Influence Fatal Accident	1,000.00		
Legal Blood Draw or Urinalysis	175.00		
First Offender Prostitution Program Class			
Each 1 day class	500.00		

¹ Automatic Teller Machine

POLICE DEPARTMENT

GENERAL FEES			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	Amnd
Police Reports			
Accident, injury or non-injury			
Report that contains 10 pages or less	-0-		
Report that contains 11 pages or more	0.20 / page		
Other reports			
Report that contains 10 pages or less	-0-		
Report that contains 11 pages or more	0.20 / page		
Public Safety Alarms Response to False Alarm			401
One response each fiscal year	-0-		
Second or more responses each fiscal year/each	155.00		
Regional Training Center Facilities Fees			489
Range Office - monthly	450.00		
Shared Range Office - monthly	225.00		
Classroom - daily	250.00		
Classroom - half day	175.00		
Mat Room - daily	400.00		
Mat Room - half day	250.00		
Pistol Range - daily	600.00		
Pistol Range - half day	400.00		
Rifle Range - daily	700.00		
Rifle Range - half day	450.00		
Tactical House - daily	500.00		
Tactical House - Half day	350.00		505
Range Fee - Daily rate per person	18.00		525
Emergency Vehicle Operations Course (EVOC) - daily	1,300.00		
Drive Awareness Pad - daily	400.00		
K-9 Filed - daily	200.00		
Pursuit Car - daily	88.00		
PIT Car - daily	75.00		
Motorcycle - daily	96.83		525
Training Officer - Hourly Straight Time	72.37	78.37	569 575
Training Officer - Hourly Overtime	75.67	81.84	569 575
Training Sergeant - Hourly Straight Time	85.90	93.13	569 575
Training Sergeant - Overtime	91.19	98.63	569 575

ID WASTI	ERATES**			
Fee Desc	ription & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	Amnd
	cial Service Franchised Effective 12/05/2011	<u> </u>		510
	cial Recycling & Green Waste Service Franchised Effectiv	re 12/05/2011		510
	Service Franchised Effective 10/31/2011			510
Multi-Far	nily Service Franchised Effective 12/05/11			510
Commer	cial/Multi-Family Recycling Service Franchised Effective 1	12/05/11		510
SOLID W	ASTE, NON-BIN/COLLECTION SERVICES*			483
	mily Residential			
Basic s	ervice / per month			
	One 96-gallon container one day per week	25.37		
	nal automated containers (12-month minimum) after			
	gallon container:			
	n container / per month	7.43		
	n container / per month	10.25		
	n green waste container / per month	3.87		
	n recycling container / per month	3.74		
Alternat	ive service / per month	40.00		
	One 64-gallon container one day per week	19.20		
Senior (Citizen (62 years or older) meeting all the conditions listed			483
below /	per month:			
1	Service must be in name of senior citizen;			
2	Occupants of residence must be senior citizen or			
	dependents of senior citizen;			
3	Benefitting senior citizen must meet California Public			
	Utilities Commission poverty level guidelines;			
4	Benefitting senior citizen must notify the City when they no			
	longer qualify.			
Basic s	ervice / per month	04.04		
	One 96-gallon container one day per week	21.81		
	One 64-gallon container one day per week	16.51		
Containe	r Exchange	35.28		554
Containe	r Exchange for New 64 gallon container	72.49	85.56	565 575
Containe	r Exchange for New 96 gallon container	82.71	100.60	565 575

^{*} Fee changes effective 09/01/09

^{**} Rates shall be adjusted annually by staff during the budget process to reflect the rates in effect as per Reso. No. 2007-79

D WASTE RATES**			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
Solid Waste, Special Haul 30 minute minimum Each additional 15 minutes or fraction over 30 minutes	68.65 16.00		554 575
Illegal Dumping Cleanup 1 hour minimum Each additional 15 minutes	377.11 19.74		561
Foreman's Charge	44.02	61.62	554 575
Skip Fee (Resident Oversight) 1st two incidents each fiscal year 3rd incident and each incident thereafter in a fiscal year	No Charge 16.27		528 554 575
Special Event Truck Rental Per Hour (2 hour minimum)	77.53		554
MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL, NON-BIN/COLLECTION SERVICES* ** Basic service shall be 0.3 cubic yard in 45-, 64-, or 96-gallon containers			483
64-gallon container, one day a week / per month 96-gallon container, one day a week / per month	19.20 25.37		
***This equates to one-half of the 96-gallon container rate.			
Additional automated containers (12-month minimum) after first 96-gallon container			483
96-gallon green waste container / per month 96-gallon recycling container / per month	3.87 3.74		
Private Collection Collection Route Permit			
Year Month Service Location Permit	325.00 28.00		
Location per year When service cannot be adequately provided by City:	17.00		
Construction and Demolition Private Collection Material Diversion Fee	17.70		
Roll-off Franchise Application Fee	560.00		502
Code Violation Appeal Fee Single Family Residential up to two units Multi-Residential with three or more units Commercial Apartment Complex and Commercial Business	35.00 55.00 75.00		

^{*} Fee changes effective 04/01/07

^{**} Rates shall be adjusted annually by staff during the budget process to reflect the rates in effect as per Reso. No. 2007-79

TER RAT	ES**			
Fee Des	cription & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	Amnd
Penaltie	s (continued)			
Fire hy	drant damage repair fee			
	Excavation not required	669.00	725.00	561 575
	Excavation required	100%		500
Delinq	uent notice			
	Sewer connection, deferred payment plan, 60 days	2.00 +		
	delinquent	accumulated		
		interest &		
		principal		
		installment		
Return	ing travel meter after permit expiration date per day	10.00		
Condit	ions of service work (related to Water Conservation,			
FMC 6	5-520(e)*	Notice of Wat	er	
	First Month with Incident	Waste Issued		549
	Second Month with Incident	25.00		
	Third Month with Incident	50.00		
	Fourth Month with Incident	100.00		
	Fifth through Twelfth Month with Incident	100.00		
Illegal	connection / per violation	45.00		
	(See Service Work for disconnection, damage, and			
D !!	reinstallation of service after first incident.)			400
Delinq	uent Payment			499
	Utility billings / per billing for water, sewer, sanitation, and/or solid waste service			
	if unpaid balance > \$10.00	2%		
Notific	ation to discontinue services for non-payment of utility	270		
charge	·			
· ·	Customers / per notification	8.00		
	Customers with tenants / per tenant notified at a single	2.00		
	billing address			
_	Minimum	8.00		
	rch project fees / per hour	45.00		
	ntinuance of service for non-payment and restoration of earther payment			
SELVICE	Per Discontinuance / Restoration	15.00		
NOTE:		13.00		
NOIE.	The above fees are administered by the Utilities, Billing, and Collection Section of the Department of Public Utilities.			
	Concount Cooling of the Department of Fubile Offices.			

^{*}Fines shall not be imposed upon incidents of water waste recorded by the City's water meter reading system until the passage of a Council resolution authorizing such fines.

PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT

WATER RATES**			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	<u>Current</u>	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
Service Work (related to remedy of illegal water connection)			561
Blind washer installation / per service	129.00	138.00	575
Blind washer removal / per service	129.00	138.00	575
Service Disconnection / per service	301.00	319.00	575
Service Restoration / per service	1,028.00		
Padlock on curb stop / per installation	10.00		
Intentional Damage to Meter/Meter Box/Angle Meter Stop/Curb Sto	pp/		
Automatic Meter Reading Equipment (Cost & Overhead)	100%		525
After-hours turn on service work:			561 575
Water, Discontinuance & Restoration of service (except	238.00	254.00	00 + 01 0
emergency) per call	200.00	204.00	
Water, Temporary Service≛			561
Single Family Residential (metered)	ee Water Metered		487
	Service Rates		
Fire hydrant permit	27.00		
Fire hydrant wrench deposit	125.00		
3-inch Fire Hydrant Meter Deposit	1,282.00		
Testing and Cleaning Fee	131.00	155.00	561 575

Deposits required shall be refunded upon the return of all equipment. Deductions shall be made for water service charges due and the cost of repair or replacement of damaged equipment. Any additional replacement costs will be billed to the customer. See Water Metered Service Rate section for the quantity and water meter service charges (3-inch Domestic Service).

^{*} This fee to sunset as of January 1, 2013 for customers on a metered rate

^{**} Rates shall be adjusted annually by staff to reflect the rates in effect as per Res. No. 2015-36 .

WATER RATES**			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	Current	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
Well Drilling Permit and Inspection			561
Water Supply Well Permit / each	293.00		
Water Supply Well Inspection / each	359.00		
Monitoring Well Permit / each	293.00		
Monitoring Well Inspection / each	342.00	369.00	575
Well Destruction & Abandonment			561
(Water Supply/Monitoring Wells / each)			
Well Abandonment Permit	293.00		
Well Abandonment Inspection	207.00		
Well Destruction Permit	293.00		
Well Destruction Inspection	342.00	369.00	575
Underground Utility Re-mark Fee (per call back)	166.00	177.00	561 575
Sale of Surplus Dirt			456
City load / per yard of dirt	5.00		
Customer pick-up / per yard of dirt	1.20		

ATER CONNECTION CHARGES (FMC 6-507)		
Fee Description & Unit/Time	<u>Current</u>	<u>Amnd</u>
Deferment of Payment applicable to existing single-family residences Same basis and fees as sewer connection charges.	See FMC Sctn 6-305 (c)	
Frontage Charge Front foot or fraction	6.50	
Installation Charges Meter & Service Installation (when installed together) 1-inch 1-1/2-inch 2-inch	2,241.00 2,508.00 2,671.00	464
Minimum residential service connections: Lots less than 20,000 square feet (1-inch) Lots 20,000 square feet or greater (1-1/2-inch)		489
Meter Installation (when installed on existing services) 1-inch 1-1/2-inch 2-inch	330.00 455.00 530.00	415
Larger than 2-inch (FMC 6-507(a)(3) Cost plus overhead	100%	

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

NGINEERING, INSPECTION, AND STREET WORK			
Fee Description & Unit/Time Map - Final Parcel Map*	<u>Current</u>	<u>Proposed</u>	<u>Amnd</u>
Final Parcel Map filing (5 lots or more) / each	5,694.91^		575
Final Parcel Map filing (4 lots or more) / each	4,240.69^		575 575
Final Farcel Map Illing (4 lots of Thore) / each	4,240.09		373
Map - Final Tract Map Filing*			
Map	6,908.44^		575
Per 50 lots	2,026.61^		575
Inspection, Subdivision			409
\$0 to \$10,000			
Final cost estimate	11.52%		
Minimum	600.00		
\$10,000 to \$500,000	4,836.00		
Over \$10,000 Final cost estimate	+3.25%		
Over \$500,000	20,793.00		
Final cost estimate	+4.1%		
Extension of time for final inspection			
Inspection fee	11%		
Minimum	562.00		
Inspection, Street Work			456
Permit - Minimum	175.00		400
Permit Processing Fee - Level 1 (Application does not include	65.00		546
associated drawings or plans)			
Permit processing Fee - Level 2 (Applications including associated	140.00		546
drawings or plans, documents required for submittal, verification			
of insurance approval, verification of fees, verification of off-site			
right-of-way dedications, public utility and pedestrian easements, et	c.)		
Violation for working within City			
right-of-way without a street work permit			
Each occurrence	1,000.00		546
	,		
Alley, paved / per square foot	0.12		

[^] Adjusted on July 1 annually, beginning July 1, 2021, based on the 12 month percentage change in the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPI) (Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers for the San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward area), for the most current month that data is available. *Existing fee moved from Planning and Development Section.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

ENGINEERING, INSPECTION, AND STREET WORK			
Fee Description & Unit/Time	<u>Current</u>	Proposed	<u>Amnd</u>
Plan Review - continued Public Improvement Plan Check			456
\$0 to \$50,000 Final cost estimate	4.5% or \$500 whichever is more		.00
\$50,000 to \$250,000 Final cost estimate over \$50,000	2,250.00 +2%*		
Over \$250,000 Final cost estimate over \$250,000	6,250.00 +1.8%*		
Special Agreement* Advance Construction Permit (ACP) (Sewer/Water; Streets) or At-Risk Permit (Sewer/Water only) / per agreement	450.00		575
Street Work Inspection Public Utilities For work items not listed, the fee shall be for similar work or as determined by the City Construction Engineer. Subdivision utilities shall be exempt except for utilities installed in paved areas or streets.			546
Permit Processing Fee - Level 2 (Applications including associated drawings or plans, documents required for submittal, verification of insurance approval, verification of fees, verification of off-site right-of-way dedications, public utility and pedestrian easements, etc.)	140.00		
Violation for working within City right-of-way without a street work permit			546
Each Occurrence	1,000.00		
Minimum:			
Minor street project / per location	60.00		
Major Street project / per permit Structures (vaults, manholes, etc.) / per structure	135.00 75.00		
	73.00		400
Trench backfill: Less than 100 linear feet	100.00		409
Over 100 linear feet	100.00		
Each additional 100 linear feet or fraction Trench backfill and paving (A/C or PC concrete)	+30.00		
Less than 100 linear feet	175.00		
Over 100 linear feet *Existing fee moved from Planning and Development Section.	175.00		